Public Document Pack

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Sally Manning on 033 022 23883
Email: sally.manning@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

Chichaster west
West Sussex - SUSSEX
PO19 1RQ VL) count

Switchboard
Tel no (01243) 777100

council

12 June 2019

Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 20 June

2019 at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

The meeting will be available to view live via the Internet at this

address:

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

10.30 am 1.

Agenda

Declarations of Interest

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 -

12)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting
held on 9 May 2019 (cream paper).

3. Urgent Matters

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which
have emerged since the publication of the agenda.

4. Responses to Recommendations (Pages 13 - 26)

The Committee is asked to note the responses to
recommendations made at the 9 May 2019 meeting from:

Page 1


http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

10.50 am

11.50 am

1.20 pm

2.05 pm

5.

6.

Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger Communities
Leader

Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure
Cabinet Member for Environment

Chief Executive

Framework for Considering Requests for Events on West
Sussex Highways (Pages 27 - 48)

Report by Executive Director of Place Services and Director of
Highways, Transport and Planning.

The Committee is asked to consider whether the proposed
protocol enables events to happen in a beneficial way, whether
it covers the issues sufficiently, has the right objectives and
principles and otherwise addresses concerns arising from recent
experience.

Highways, Transport and Planning Service Area Review &
Highway Maintenance Infrastructure Plan (Pages 49 - 100)

Report by Executive Director of Place Services and Director of
Highways, Transport and Planning

The Committee is asked to scrutinise the proposed Highway
Maintenance Plan.

Adjournment for Lunch at 12.50pm

The Committee will adjourn for 30 minutes for lunch.

7.

8.

A259 Littlehampton Corridor Improvements (To Follow)

Report by Executive Director of Place Services and Director of
Highways, Transport and Planning

The Committee is asked to preview the Cabinet Member’s
proposed decision, and to consider the measures undertaken to
improve the accuracy of budgeting for future schemes.

Street Lighting LED Conversion Programme and Central
Monitoring (CMS) Programme (Pages 101 - 116)

Report by Executive Director of Place Services and Director of
Highways, Transport and Planning

Members are asked to consider the implementation of the
Street Lighting LED conversion programme, the associated

Page 2



2.35 pm

3.15 pm

3.25 pm

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

ongoing cost saving and the future proofing and flexibility of
installing a central monitoring system (CMS).

2018/19 Fire and Rescue Service Performance Review
and Annual Report (Pages 117 - 158)

Report by Chief Fire Officer

The Committee is asked to consider the performance of the Fire
and Rescue Service.

Requests for Call-in

There have been no requests for call-in to the Select Committee
and within its constitutional remit since the date of the last
meeting. The Director of Law and Assurance will report any
requests since the publication of the agenda papers.

Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 159 - 174)
Extract from the Forward Plan dated 11 June 2019 - attached.

An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be
tabled at the meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its
portfolio.

Possible Items for Future Scrutiny

Members to mention any items which they believe to be of
relevance to the business of the Select Committee, and suitable
for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents arising from
central government initiatives etc.

If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role
at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the
matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in
detail.

Date of Next Meeting

An additional meeting of the Committee will be held on 10 July
2019 at 10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. This meeting will
scrutinise the Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary, Fire and
Rescue Services’ inspection report and Review of the Integrated
Risk Management Plan Action Plans.

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 28
June 20109.

Page 3



To all members of the Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

Webcasting

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed. The images and sound
recording may be used for training purposes by the Council.

Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and

using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Page 4



Agenda Item 2

Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

9 May 2019 - At a meeting of the Environment, Communities and Fire Select
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Barrett-Miles (Chairman)

Mr S J Oakley Mrs Bridges, Left at Mr R J Oakley, Left at
Mr Barling, Left at 3.40pm 3.00pm

2.45pm Mr Jones Mr Purchese, Arrived at
Mr Barnard Mr Jupp 11.35am and left at

Lt Col Barton, Left at Mr McDonald, Left at 1.30pm

1.30pm 1.05pm

Apologies were received from Mr Oppler

Absent:

Also in attendance: Mr Elkins, Ms Goldsmith, Ms Kennard and Mrs Urquhart

PartI

80. Declarations of Interest

80.1

In accordance with the Code of Conduct the following interests were

declared

Mrs Bridges declared a personal interest as a Member of Adur
District Council and as a Member of Lancing Parish Council.

Mr S Oakley declared a personal interest in the Draft Guidance on
Parking at New Developments as a Member of Chichester District
Council.

Mr Jupp declared a personal interest in item 6 as a Member of
Horsham District Council.

Mr Jones declared a personal interest in item 6 as a Member of
Crawley Borough Council.

Lt Col. Barton declared a personal interest in item 7 as a Member of
Adur District Council.

81. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee

81.1

Resolved - that the minutes of the Environment, Communities and

Fire Select Committee held on 13 March 2019 be approved as a correct
record, and that they be signed by the Chairman.

82. Responses to Recommendations

Page 5



Agenda Item 2

a) Recommendations of the A29 Realignment Scheme

82.1 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the
Committee’s Recommendations on the A29 Realignment Scheme.

82.2 The Committee hoped that the Cabinet Member had learnt from this
experience and that, in future engagement with the Committee will
happen earlier in the process.

b) Highways and Transport Improvement Schemes

82.3 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the
Committee’s Recommendations on the Highways and Transport
Improvement Schemes

c) Draft Guidance on Parking at New Developments

82.4 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the
Committee’s Recommendations on the Draft Guidance on Parking at
New Developments

82.5 The Committee asked that the Cabinet Member ensures that the
Committee has sight of the revised document as requested at the
last meeting and that the Planning Authorities are consulted first on
this revised document.

d) Community Hubs and Plans for Worthing Library

82.6 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the
Committee’s Recommendations on the Community Hubs and Plans
for Worthing Library. In response to questions about future
locations, the Leader anticipated that more information would be
shared with members within weeks.

83. Appointment of new member to Business Planning Group

83.1 Resolved - that Mr Barling be appointed to the Group to fill the
vacancy.

84. Economic Growth Plan 2018 - 2023 Action Plan

84.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director Economy,
Infrastructure and the Environment (copy appended to signed
minutes).

84.2 Carolyn Carr, Economic Growth Manager and Sue Cooper, Principal
Insight Analyst introduced the report with a presentation (copy of
slides appended to the signed minutes), which highlighted the work
that has been carried out and showed where the County Council
was best placed to make a positive difference.

84.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

Page 6



85.

Agenda Item 2

e Welcomed the report and was broadly supportive. It asked to
be kept up to date with progress monitoring at a future
Business Planning Group. The Committee wanted to be
assured that the money is making a positive difference.

e Raised concerns that the night-time economy was not
emphasised strongly enough but was particularly pleased to
hear of the success of “Let’s Talk about our Towns” which did
include this issue.

e Concerns were raised about the length of time it is taking to
get the “The Track” Creative Digital Hub in Bognor Regis in
place. The Committee would like to have more details.

e Concerns were raised whether the funds spent in support of
the Plan might have been better spent on basic
infrastructure.

e With regards to Theme Three: Growing the Green Energy
County, the Committee would like to see a greater emphasis
on the links with Climate Change.

84.4 Resolved - That the Committee:-

1. Broadly supports the Economic Growth Plan but requests that
officers attend a future Business Planning Group to provide update
on performance measures.

2. Supports a greater emphasis on the development of the night-time
economy, with the County Council taking a lead coordinating role.

3. Request more details on “The Track” from officers particularly
regarding the reasons for the delay.

4. Requests that Theme Three strengthens the link with Climate
Change and the commitments made at the County Council on 5
April 2019.

Halewick Lane Battery Storage Project

85.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director Economy,
Infrastructure and Environment and Director of Energy, Waste and
Environment (copy appended to signed minutes).

85.2 Following comments from Mrs Urquhart, Cabinet Member for
Environment, Tom Coates, Senior Advisor, Daire Casey, Business
Development Manager, Siobhan Walker, Programme Manager and Steve
Read, Director of Energy Waste and Environment introduced the report
with a presentation (copy of slides appended to the sighed minutes). This
report gave an overview of the project and the business case behind the
estimated income that will be generated. The report also detailed the
consultation work that has been carried out. Mrs Urquhart clarified that
energy storage schemes such as the one proposed operate by purchasing
electricity when it is cheap at times of low demand, store it in large

Page 7



Agenda Item 2

batteries and se
[...]
quests that the costs are clearly set out for the final decision
report.

86. Highways Maintenance Service Procurement
86.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Directory
Economy, Infrastructure and Environment and Director of Highways and
Transport
86.2 Matt Davey, Director of Highways and Transport and Peter Smith,

Programme Manager introduced the report with a presentation (copy of
slides appended to the signed minutes). The report detailed the reasons

Page 8



87.

Agenda Item 2

for seeking an independent options appraisal study and the lessons
learned following withdrawal of the earlier procurement.

86.3

86.4

The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

Welcomed the report and the opportunity to seek a better way
forward subject to there being a clear audit trail of decision making.

Raised concerns that this approach could still lead to a greater risk
of legal challenge but was reassured that although this wasn’t the
primary reason to change there is a genuine belief that this would
be more resilient and result in better outcomes. This approach
would also mitigate against contractor failure such as in the case of
Carillion.

Questioned staffing levels required and although no increase in
staffing numbers is envisaged, it noted that Highways, Transport
and Planning is currently going through a restructuring process and
this is looking at those staff who have experience of procurement to
support this work.

Reiterated its request for a summary of the costs associated with
the abandoned procurement, including the costs of extending the
contract with the existing contractor.

Queried the role of communities in this process and whether town
and parish councils could have access to the contractors or buy
additional services. It was confirmed that this would be the case.

Requested details of Chief Executive’s involvement in the process,
hoping that he will have an overview of the process.

Resolved - That the Committee:-

. Agrees w
[...]
ise in
organisations dropping out of the process. The Cabinet Member for
Safer, Stronger Communities, added that some of the projects had
been successful without receiving any CIF funding.

e Requested details of the amount of commission that Spacehive have
received.

87.4 Resolved - That the Committee supports the idea of a micro fund in
principle but that it should be set at £1000 and have more flexibility
in the percentage available.

Business Planning Group Report

88.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Business
Planning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes).

88.2 Resolved - That the report be noted.
Forward Plan of Key Decisions

89.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 1 May 2019 (copy
appended to the signed minutes).

89.2 Resolved - That the Forward Plan be noted and that the A259
Littlehampton Corridor Improvements be added to the agenda for the next
meeting.

Possible Items for Future Scrutiny

Page 10



Agenda Item 2

90.1 The Committee requested further details regarding the changes to
the Executive Leadership Team and how this will impact on the
service of the Chief Fire Officer.

90.2 Resolved - The Committee asked the Chairman to raise this issue
with The Leader and Chief Executive through Democratic Services.

90.3 The Committee requested that it carries out the annual review of
the County Council’s role in Community Safety and decided to focus
on the issue of "County Lines” drug network.

90.4 Resolved - The Committee ask that Emily King, Principal Manager,
Community Safety and Wellbeing attend the next Business Planning
Group on 1 July 2019.

91. Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting will take place on
20 June 2019 at 10.30am at County Hall, Chichester.

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Debbie Kennard Agenda ltem 4

Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger Communities  Cabinet Office \*&‘&’J/ West
West Wing
033022 2455
[...]
ss the traffic
management implications ahead of formalising the plan.

The costs have now been more clearly addressed in the decision report
and the associated business case and appendices.

Yours sincerely

<;z ,@J\, Q [(L;(jv

Deborah Urquhart
Cabinet Member for Environment

Page 26



Agenda Item 5

Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

20 June 2019

Framework for Considering Requests for Events on West Sussex
Highways

Report by Executive Director for Place Services and Director of
Highways, Transport and Planning

Summary

West Sussex has seen an increase in events taking place on the highway. In
order to better consider the benefits from such events and manage the
impacts on communities a more open and planned approach to the
consideration of such events is required based on sound principles and an
understanding of the Council’s objectives.

This report presents a proposed framework, which sets out a clear timeline
and process for the consideration of requests for managing requests for
orders to facilitate road closures for events on West Sussex highways.

West Sussex Plan: Policy Impact and Context

The proposal supports the prosperous place priority in the West Sussex Plan
by ensuring a well-managed highway network which will help to support local
businesses and communities.

Focus for Scrutiny

The Committee is asked to consider whether the proposed protocol enables events
to happen in a beneficial way, whether it covers the issues sufficiently, has the right
objectives and principles and otherwise addresses concerns arising from recent
experience.

PROPOSAL
1. Background and Context

1.1 During the past few years West Sussex has seen an increase in events taking
place on the highway and generally across the county. In order to better
assess the benefits from such events and the impacts on the community they
must be adequately considered through a fair and proper assessment of the
request.

1.2 The increase in events taking place on closed and
[...]
s@westsussex.gov.uk
https://roadworks.org/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

20 June 2019

Highways, Transport and Planning
Service Area Review & Highway Maintenance Infrastructure Plan

Report by Executive Director of Place Services and Director of
Highways, Transport and Planning

Summary

The County Council, in its capacity as Highway Authority, has a duty to maintain the
highway under Section 41(1) of the Highways Act 1980. However, the Act does not
specify the levels of service required, in order to meet that duty. In previous years
an annual Highway Maintenance Plan has been produced which detailed the
highway maintenance service levels customers could expect to receive.

A document named “Well-managed Highway Infrastructure” was published in
October 2016, replacing "Well-maintained Highways”, "Management of Highway
Structures” and “Well-lit Highways”. Like its predecessors, "Well-managed Highway
Infrastructure” is a national, non-statutory code of practice which sets out a series
of general principles for highway maintenance. It is endorsed and recommended by
the Department for Transport and its production has been overseen by the UK
Roads Liaison Group (UKRLG) and its Roads, Bridges and Lighting Boards.

In order to demonstrate that the County Council complies with the principles of
“Well-managed Highway Infrastructure” a robust decision-making process, an
understanding of the consequences of those decisions, and how the associated risks
are managed to ensure highway safety must be demonstrated. As part of that
process, a new Highway Infrastructure Maintenance Plan needs to be produced,
which clearly lays out the levels of service customers may expect, and which
integrates with a revised “Safety Plus” inspection manual. “Safety Plus” is a
formalised system of highway inspections which ensures highway inspections are
carried out and any safety defects identified and repaired within pre
[...]
e completion of the procurement process, the Director of Communities seeks
to award the Contract for the Self Service Library Kiosks to the preferred bidder.

Decision By

- Director of Communities

West Sussex Plan
priority

A Council that Works for the Community

Date added to 1 May 2019
Forward Plan
Decision Month June 2019

Consultation/
Representations

Representations concerning the proposed decision can be made
to the Director of Communities by the beginning of the month in
which the decision is due to be taken.

Background
Documents
(via website)

None

15

11

Page 173




Agenda Item 11

Author

Lesley Sim Tel: 0330 022 24786

Contact

Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050

16

Page 174




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Responses to Recommendations
	5 Framework for Considering Requests for Events on West Sussex Highways
	Appendix 1

	6 Highways, Transport and Planning Service Area Review & Highway Maintenance Infrastructure Plan
	Appendix 1

	8 Street Lighting LED Conversion Programme and Central Monitoring (CMS) Programme
	Appendix 1

	9 2018/19 Fire and Rescue Service Performance Review and Annual Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Environment, Communities and Fire Select Committee

20 June 2019 – At a meeting of the Environment, Communities and Fire Select 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Barrett-Miles (Chairman)

Mr S J Oakley
Mr Barling
Mr Barnard, left at 
3.55pm

Lt Col Barton, left at 
2.17pm
Mr Jones, arrived at 
10.33am
Mr McDonald, arrived at 
12.32pm

Mr Oppler, arrived at 
11.23am, left at 2.21pm
Dr Walsh, arrived at 
2.02pm

Apologies were received from Mrs Bridges, Mr Jupp and Mr R J Oakley

Absent: 

Also in attendance: Mr Bradford, Mr Elkins and Ms Kennard

Part I

92.   Declarations of Interest 

92.1 None Declared

93.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

93.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Environment, Communities and 
Fire Select Committee held on 9 May 2019 be approved as a correct 
record, and that they be signed by the Chairman.

94.   Urgent Matters 

94.1 It was noted that Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary, Fire 
and Rescue Services’ Inspection Report was published at midnight. 
The Chairman confirmed that there will be an additional meeting of 
this Committee on 10 July to discuss this and all County Councillors 
have been invited to attend.  

A copy of the report was circulated.    

95.   Responses to Recommendations 

a) Recommendation on the West Sussex Crowd.

95.1 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s recommendation on the West Sussex Crowd.



95.2 The Committee was disappointed that £1000 maximum 
recommendation has not been taken up but welcomed that the 30% 
limit can be exceeded at the discretion of CLC Chairman. 

b) Economic Growth Plan

95.3 The Committee noted the Leader’s Response to the Committee’s
recommendation on the Economic Growth Plan 2018-2023.

95.4 The Committee requests that officers work closely with district and 
borough councils and asked officers to supply a copy of the Strategy 
for this particularly in regards to the night-time economy.

c) Highways Maintenance Service Procurement

95.5 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s Response to the 
Committee’s Recommendation on the Highways Maintenance 
Service Procurement.

95.6 The Committee noted the Chief Executive’s response to the 
Committee’s request for reassurance of governance on the 
Highways Maintenance Service Procurement.

d) Halewick Lane Battery Storage Project

95.7 The Committee noted the Cabinet Member’s response to the 
Committee’s recommendation on the Halewick Lane Battery Storage 
Project.

96.   Framework for Considering Requests for Events on West Sussex 
Highways 

96.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director for Place 
Services and Director of Highways, Transport and Planning (copy 
appended to signed minutes).

96.2 Jeff Elliott, Highway Network & Traffic Manager, introduced the 
report with a presentation (copy of slides appended to the signed 
minutes) which highlighted the work that has been carried out to 
produce the framework. It was emphasised that this is very much a 
draft document which has been produced with support from the 
district and borough council licensing teams.

96.3 With permission of the Chairman, Mr Bradford, Member for Rother 
Valley addressed the Committee and highlighted some of the issues 
that “Velo” had caused to his division. Similar concerns were 
received in writing from Mrs Duncton, Member for Petworth, Dr 
O’Kelly, Member for Midhurst and Mr Jupp, Member for Southwater 
and Nuthurst.



96.4 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

 Welcomed the report and was broadly supportive and understood 
the need to have a framework. It noted that the framework 
balances both the positive and negative impacts of events and 
reassured that this framework would address many of the issues 
highlighted by the communities with regards to “Velo” and would 
allow the Cabinet Member to refuse permission for events to be held 
if the mitigation offered is not suitable or the risk to the community 
too high.

 Welcomed the long lead-in time required for events to be organised 
(at least one year) as this would give sufficient time for the local 
member, County Council services and communities to be properly 
consulted at the earliest opportunity.

 Requested that the report be clearer on when West Sussex County 
Council can claim back costs, who would take the final decision on 
whether events would be permitted, and whether the decision could 
be taken as a key decision.

 Suggested that screening points should be added to the timeline, to 
make it clear when political escalation is required.

 Requested clarity on the process for implementing Temporary 
Traffic Regulation Orders.

96.5 Resolved – That the Committee welcomes the production of a draft 
protocol, and asks that the revised version be brought back to the 
Committee when ready.

97.   Highways, Transport and Planning Service Area Review & 
Highway Maintenance Infrastructure Plan 

97.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director of Place
Services and Director of Highways, Transport and Planning (copy 
appended to signed minutes).

97.2 Matt Davey, Director of Highways, Transport and Planning, Michele 
Hulme, Head of Local Highway Operations, Chris Stark, Area 
Manager Highways – Horsham and Richard Speller, Area Highways 
Manager – Mid Sussex introduced the report with a presentation 
(copy appended to signed minutes) which highlighted the risk-based 
approached that has been adopted and that this report has brought 
together all the Service Level Agreements that exist into the one 
document. This document has taken into account what can 
reasonably be carried out within the allocated budget and Safety 
Plus inspections will not change. 

97.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:



 Raised concerns around the service standards going down and how 
this sits with the expectations in the West Sussex Plan.

 Raised concern over the past budget overspend and asked if this is 
just a way of moving the burden of cost to others including parish 
and town councils.

 Raised concerns particularly regarding the reduction of grass cutting 
and that there did not appear to be any mention in the report to 
having any reactive budget should weather conditions cause 
significant growth.  Similar concerns were raised with regards to the 
significant reduction in the winter salting network.

 Asked whether a full period of community engagement will be 
undertaken before any changes are made particularly with town and 
parish councils.

97.4 Mr Jones proposed a recommendation that the Committee does not 
support the reduction in grass-cutting, winter salting routes and line 
painting. This was seconded by Mr Oppler. The resolution was lost. 

97.5 Resolved – That 

1. This Committee notes with concern the consequences of past 
budget decisions and asks that they inform future budget 
discussions going forward.

2. The communication with members, parishes and communities going 
forward must be robust particularly around the changing levels of 
service. Also the Highways team should continue to encourage town 
and parish councils to take on additional works.

98.   A259 Littlehampton Corridor Improvements 

98.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director of Place 
Services and Director of Highways, Transport and Planning (copy 
appended to the signed minutes).

98.2 Matt Davey, Director of Highways, Transport and Planning, Alex 
Sharkey, Manager Highways Projects and David Lambert, Project 
Manager - Major Projects introduced the report with a presentation 
(copy appended to signed minutes) which highlighted that this 
project is one which is being delivered in partnership with the Local 
Enterprise Partnership, Coast to Capital and that this is therefore 
time critical. It is also part of a larger programme of road 
improvements in the area.

98.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:



 Welcomed the report was broadly supportive, appreciated the 
importance of delivering this project and noted the support that this 
project has with the local community. 

 Questioned the impact on other programmes of maintaining funding 
for this programme. Questioned whether such cost escalations 
inhibited our corporate desire to commit to future major 
infrastructure projects.

 Raised concerns that this is another major scheme where the 
budget has risen significantly and wanted reassurance that 
processes are being put in place to reduce this risk in future.

98.4 Resolved – That the Committee has reviewed the decision and 
recommends that this is passed to the Cabinet Member for approval 
and look forward to the process review being undertaken as soon as 
possible.

99.   Street Lighting LED Conversion Programme and Central 
Monitoring (CMS) Programme 

99.1 The Committee considered a report by Executive Director of Place 
Services and Director of Highways, Transport and Planning (copy 
appended to the signed minutes).

99.2 Barry Edmunds, Traffic Signals and Street Lighting Manager 
introduced the report with a presentation (copy appended to the 
signed minutes), which highlighted the need to replace the majority 
of the street lighting over the next six years and for the introduction 
of a Central Monitoring System.

99.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

 Welcomed the report and was supportive. It was encouraged to 
hear that this project would lead to £82M savings over 25 years but 
also a 17% reduction in carbon emissions.

 Concerns were raised regarding health issues associated with LED 
lighting that have been raised over a number of years and were 
reassured to hear that Public Health England had been consulted 
and that they have identified no health risks to the public in having 
LED lighting and that this is now proven technology.

 Welcomed that the introduction of a Central Monitoring System will 
now ensure that the will no longer be a lag in dimming times when 
the clocks change in March and October.

99.4 Resolved – That the Committee supports and recommends that the 
Council moves forward with this project

100.   2018/19 Fire and Rescue Service Performance Review and Annual 
Report 



100.1 Before the report was presented Ms Kennard, Cabinet Member for 
Safer, Stronger Communities read a statement to the Committee 
where she accepted the findings of the Her Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary, Fire and Rescue Services’ Inspection Report and 
highlighted some of the steps that are already being taken to 
address the issues.

100.2 The Committee made comments regarding the Inspection Report 
including those that follow. It:

 Raised concerns in particular areas such as staff morale and the 
perceived culture of bullying within the Fire and Rescue Service.

 Asked whether the Chief Fire Officer had challenged some of the 
findings as some of the issues had already been highlighted on the 
Risk Management Plan. It was confirmed that such a challenge was 
made.

 Raised concerns that the report did not reflect where issues had 
been highlighted earlier in the process and the progress that had 
subsequently been made. This good work has not been reflected.

 Acknowledged that the Inspection Report will be discussed more 
fully at the additional meeting on 10 July 2019 where 
representatives of the unions will also be present.

 

100.3 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 
appended to signed minutes), which outlined the performance of 
the Fire and Rescue Service and highlighted some of the issues that 
the Service is facing.

100.4 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

 Raised concerns about the process for recruiting retained 
firefighters which appears to be complicated and can put people off. 
People’s expectations of the role also differ from what is expected.

 Raised concerns that there appeared to be a mismatch between the 
Inspection Report and some of issues highlighted in the Annual 
Review and that this needs to be addressed before the final report 
is published. This was acknowledged and will be rectified.

100.5 Resolved – That the Committee continues to support the Fire and 
Rescue Service but it recommends that some changes are made to 
the Annual Report in light of the Inspection Report before it is 
published.

101.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

101.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan dated 17 June 2019 
(copy appended to the signed minutes).



101.2 Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted 

102.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny 

102.1 The Committee requested further details on Parking on New 
Developments. The Cabinet Member’s response is included on the 
agenda for 10 July meeting and it will be decided after this meeting 
whether the issue still needs to be brought back to the Committee.

102.2 Chairman reminded the Committee that the next Business Planning 
Group meets on 1 July and to let him know if anyone wished to 
have any issue raised with them. 

103.   Date of Next Meeting 

An additional meeting of the Committee will be held on 10 July 2019 
at 10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. This meeting will scrutinise 
the Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary, Fire and Rescue 
Services’ inspection report and Review of the Integrated Rick 
Management Plan Action Plans.

The meeting ended at 4.03 pm

Chairman


